

IN TH E SUP R E M E COUR T OF IN D I A

CR I M I N A L OR I G I N A L JUR I S D I C T I O N

TRA N S F E R PE T I T I O N (CR I M I N A L) NO.429 OF 2007

RA K A CHA D H A

Petitioner(s)

VE R S U S

ANU P CHA D H A & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

In the facts and circumstances of this case, we request the District & Sessions Judge, Delhi to assign this case to a Court of competent jurisdiction to deal with the case being FI R No.347 of 2004 dated 9.12.2004 titled as "State v. Anup Chadha and Others, Police Station Civil Lines, Delhi".

We have been told that the record of case being FI R No.347 of 2004 titled as "State v. Anup Chadha and Others" is already in Delhi. In case the record has not been received in Delhi, an effort would be made to get the record here and the case shall be decided as early as possible. To avoid any delay in the case, we direct the parties to appear before the District and Sessions Judge, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi on 30.3.2009.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents submits that
2

Krishan Lal Chadha, respondent No.2 and Vimla Chadha respondent No.3 are aged about 82 and 80 years respectively. Looking to their old age, we grant them exemption from personal appearance in the Court for the time being. In case their presence becomes imperative, the concerned Court would be at liberty to summon them.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, disposed of.

.....J.
(Dalveer Bhandari)

.....J.

(Harjit Singh Bedi)

New Delhi;
February 27, 2009

3

IT E M NO.39

COUR T NO.9

SECT I O N XV I A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

T R A N S F E R P E T I T I O N (CRL.) NO(s). 429 OF 2007

R A K A C H A D H A

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

A N U P C H A D H A & O R S .

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 27/02 / 2 009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

C O R A M :

H O N ' B L E M R. J U S T I C E D A L V E E R B H A N D A R I
H O N ' B L E M R. J U S T I C E H A R J I T S I N G H B E D I

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.
Mr. Arpit Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shailendra Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Anil Batra, Adv.

Mr. B. Datta, ASG
Ms. Rajni Ohri Lal, Adv.
Mr. A. Tarique, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

(K.K. Chawla)
AR- Cum- PS

(Neeru Bala Vij)
Court Master

4

[signed order is placed on the file]